I do want to point out just a couple of things in the financial report and it really 

is the first one (1) the County Health Department. I don't want to get your hopes up when we look 

at the revenue coming into the Environmental and Foods you'll notice it's two-hundred twenty-one 

thousand three-hundred thirty-five dollars ($221,335.00) dollars in the month of January, and if 

that would continue for the next eleven (11) months, I personally would retire immediately. But 

unfortunately, that was just due to the permits. Right, of month of January. As a renewal of the of 

the permits for in foods and so we will not see such a number in the future, so I didn't want you all

[...]

Marker was saying, you know, it's 

the duration of natural immunity we believe really is predicated on how recent that infection is. 

Since the beginning of this year, you know, in the last six weeks, we've had, and this is a rough 

number, so don't pin me to this, but twelve-thousand (12,000) cases in St. Joseph, just confirmed 

cases in St. Joseph County since the beginning of 2022. So, you know, we were hitting three-

thousand (3,000) a week there for several weeks in January, so twelve-thousand (12,000), give or 

take a few thousand, 

(00:46:50) 

James Shoemaker, Jr.: 

Just for closure, is it worthwhile, and I thank you for letting us know you were not part of 

the decision for the dance to not limit capacity, is it possible to communicate to them that you're

[...]

will be pushed out to our closed pod partners, and they could distribute these things to their 

employees, and, you know, allow their employees to come into work, and so they can keep their 

business running, and it helps us, because we have to push out Doxy and Cipro to everybody in 

the County, you know, over two-hundred seventy-thousand (270,000) people. That would be a 

monumental task. So, it helps relieve some of that pressure off of us. Next slide, Jen. Did you miss 

one (1)? ESF-eight (8)? I touched on that a second ago.  

You know, all events start and end locally, so even though this is a pandemic, you know,

[...]

volunteers that we used, that were on a list for Hedwig. I guess we had a response from over nine-

hundred (900) people to volunteer at Headwig. Probably very few of those were part of the Medical 

Reserve Corps. We have at the time, when COVID hit, we had one-hundred-six (106) names in 

the Medical Reserve Corps. These are people who sign up, I'd go out in the community and do 

presentations at various community groups, and try to get volunteers, or different health clinics, or 

surgery centers to try to get some of the nurses to volunteer, sign-up for the Medical Reserve